GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF INFORMATON AND BROADCASTING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1601
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4.3.2016

PUBLICATION OF NEWSPAPERS
1601. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDL:
DR. C. GOPALAKRISHNAN:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of newspapers registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India
(RNI) in the country at present name, language, medium and State/UT-wise;

(b)  the number of titles had been granted and rejected and grounds for their rejection during
the last three years, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the details of steps taken to increase advertisement tariffs, simplify the norms of
eligibility for advertisement, protect newspapers of language and regional languages
and supply newsprint at concessional rates?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION &
BROADCASTING {COL RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (Retd.)}

(a)  Office of Registrar of Newspapers for India is mandated to verify and register a title of
newspaper/periodical as per the provisions of Press and Registration of Books Act, 1867.
As on 31.03.2015, 1,05,443 publications having different periodicities were registered with
RNI in the country. The State/UT — wise and language —wise list of publications is placed at
Annexure-1.

The name- wise details of these publications are available at RNI official website
www.rni.nic.in under heading State/Language/State & language/Place of publications of the
caption Registered Titles.

(b)  The number of titles granted and rejected (State-wise) by RNI during last three years
(i.e.2013,2014 and 2015) is placed at Annexure-II.

The availability of a proposed title is verified or rejected by RNI in terms of proviso to
Section 6 of the Press and Registration of Books Act, 1867 wherein it is stated that the
newspaper proposed to be published does not bear a title which is the same as, or similar to,
that of any other newspaper published either in the same language or in the same State.

Contd...../-



(c)  The Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity (DAVP) had increased the
advertisement tariff by Nineteen percent (19%) on 15.10.2013 with the concurrence of
Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure.

The New Advertisement Policy (w.e.f. 2" October, 2007) has simplified the norms for
empanelment of newspapers in various languages and has prescribed a ceiling 30% for
English, 35% each for Hindi and for Regional/Other languages, in Rupee terms, for display
advertisements.

The office of RNI issues eligibility certificate only for the import of newsprint on Actual
User Condition to the registered publications under ITC (HS) Code 480100 01 and 480100 09
based on Newsprint Import Policy of Ministry of Commerce and Industry and as per
notification No. 24 (RE-96)/92/-97 dated 5t March, 1997 of Ministry of Commerce and
Industry wherein it is stated that Import shall be permitted without an import licence subject
to Actual User Condition to those who holds Registration Certificate issued by RNIL, Ministry
of Information and Broadcasting, on submission of necessary documentary evidence duly
authenticated by RNI, to the satisfaction of the customs authority at the time of clearance of
goods. Foreign Trade Policy for 2015-2020 has been announced in April, 2015 and no change
has been made in Policy Condition in respect of Import of Newsprint. Hence, RNI continues
to issue eligibility certificate on the basis of existing policy condition. As such RNI does not
supply newsprint at concessional rate.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1601 FOR REPLY ON 4.3.2016 ON PUBLICATION OF

NEWSPAPERS

THE LIST OF STATE/U.T’S-WISE & PERIODICITY-WISE DETAILS OF THE

REGISTERED PUBLICATIONS WITH RNI AS ON 31.03.2015 (SOURCE PRESS IN INDIA

2014-15)
Bi/Tri-

State/UT’s Daily Weekly Weekly Fortnightly Monthly Quarterly Annual Others Total
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR ISLANDS 17 0 27 22 16 2 0 2 86
ANDHRA PRADESH 1598 9 1133 769 2377 180 8 141 6215
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 9 1 11 0 2 2 0 0 25
ASSAM 127 20 239 81 154 32 4 25 682
BIHAR 499 33 688 174 326 92 3 43 1858
CHANDIGARH 70 2 138 39 201 51 7 37 545
CHATTISGARH 264 2 538 97 370 9 4 28 1382
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI 14 0 7 9 2 0 0 0 32
DAMAN & DIU 14 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 18
DELHI 1040 59 2367 1507 5099 1190 135 780 12177
GOA 24 0 24 17 49 12 1 6 133
GUJARAT 630 17 2303 592 1448 132 9 131 5262
HARYANA 210 10 578 286 449 91 8 58 1690
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 34 0 115 35 76 34 5 12 311
JAMMU & KASHMIR 307 4 474 82 89 21 2 24 1003
JHARKHAND 118 0 96 51 125 38 1 7 436
KARNATAKA 941 17 1159 1020 2403 221 11 150 5922
KERALA 357 10 282 253 1803 217 44 179 3145
LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 3 2 1 1 0 0 7
MADHYA PRADESH 1158 8 3789 447 3056 285 16 173 8932
MAHARASHTRA 1493 53 6434 1098 3612 818 306 580 14394
MANIPUR 68 3 20 12 48 9 5 13 178
MEGHALAYA 15 4 35 7 20 6 2 5 94
MIZORAM 50 15 40 8 49 9 0 7 178
N AGALAND 2 0 10 1 2 2 0 0 22
ORISSA 225 4 438 261 651 226 26 78 1909
PONDICHERRY 15 1 31 17 87 22 1 8 152
PUNJAB 261 14 636 221 553 72 17 56 1830
RAJASTHAN 794 22 1512 2231 1140 216 21 109 6045
SIKKIM 18 2 83 1 4 3 0 3 114
TAMIL NADU 519 57 774 697 3288 262 45 178 5820
TELANGANA 56 0 26 27 85 4 0 ] 203
TRIPURA 35 2 76 11 15 5 0 2 146
UTTAR PRADESH 2936 24 8071 1339 2727 668 45 320 16130
UTTARAKHAND 363 7 1872 339 434 94 11 59 3179
WEST BENGAL 287 11 960 992 1549 898 61 430 5188
Total 14573 411 34991 12747 32280 5994 798 3649 105443
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THE LIST OF LANGUAGE-WISE & PERIODICITY-WISE DETAILS OF THE
REGISTERED PUBLICATIONS AS ON 31.03.2015 (SOURCE PRESS IN INDIA 2014-15)

BI/TRI-

LANGUAGE | DAILY | WEEKLY | WEEKLY | FORTNIGHTLY MONTHLY | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL | OTHERS | TOTAL

ASSAMESE 52 7 106 47 97 16 1 14 340
BENGALI 184 19 823 831 1035 638 37 288 3855
BODO 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5
DOGRI 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
ENGLISH 1209 62 1946 1206 5308 1973 326 1631 13661
GUJARATI 539 19 2189 548 1324 105 17 95 4836
HINDI 6297 131 18464 5557 9930 1455 75 584 42493
KANNADA 755 6 888 856 1850 92 4 62 4513
KASHMIRI 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 5
KONKANI 1 0 5 3 14 2 0 0 25
MAITHILI 4 0 0 2 3 3 0 3 15
MALAYALA

M 344 9 243 214 1453 109 23 82 2477
MANIPURI 20 0 12 5 13 1 0 6 63
MARATHI 1037 25 4280 551 1387 216 170 152 7818
NEPALI 16 1 90 7 28 18 0 8 168
ORIYA 17 3 373 219 501 147 8 ER 1466
OTHERS 90 17 106 37 239 78 1 24 592
PUNJABI 166 16 452 141 390 47 1 25 1238
SANTHALI 3 0 1 4 3 1 0 0 12
SANSKRIT 18 0 13 10 28 20 0 6 95
SINDHI 14 0 44 11 41 11 0 3 124
TAMIL 467 46 545 519 2375 69 13 57 4091
TELUGU 1193 5 608 574 1797 54 2 78 4311
URDU 1635 16 1798 450 729 108 5 29 4770
BILINGUAL 316 23 1739 831 3200 692 90 391 7282
MULTILING

UAL 37 6 264 122 534 131 25 67 1186
Total 14573 411 34991 12747 32280 5994 798 3649 105443




ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1601 FOR REPLY ON 4.3.2016 ON PUBLICATION OF

NEWSPAPERS

THE NUMBER OF TITLES GRANTED & REJECTED IN THE YEAR 2013,2014 & 2015

1 -Andaman & Nicobar

2 Andhra Pradesh

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 1 1 0 8 0

4 Assam 25 11 74 17 67 13
5 Bihar 71 56 123 41 138 44
6 Chandigarh 21 11 47 21 31 9

) Chattisgarh 166 205 303 172 230 128
8 e 10 1 1 I 1 I

9 Daman & Diu 5 1 4 7 2 0
10 Delhi 445 387 666 291 703 270
11 Goa 5 8 20 13 28 11
12 Gujarat 500 275 665 276 684 266
13 Haryana 97 137 236 128 360 118
14 Himachal Pradesh 16 20 61 17 57 23
15 Jammu & Kashmir 74 68 99 34 86 39
16 Jharkhand 61 50 94 55 111 33
17 Karnataka 432 337 1010 482 1018 412
18 Kerala 133 96 271 78 262 65
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 681 964 1224 683 1498 683
21 Maharashtra 1154 1859 2262 1706 2735 1694
22 Manipur 7 2 10 1 2 0
23 Meghalaya 3 0 1 0 3 2
24 Mizoram 0 7 43 8 11 3
25 Nagaland 0 0 2 0 1 0
26 Odisha 108 93 236 98 286 80
27 Puducherry g 9 17 8 37 14
28 Punjab 72 79 149 64 152 98
29 Rajasthan 349 338 533 233 440 214
30 Sikkim 5 0 10 0 2 0
31 Tamil Nadu 366 354 819 368 857 303
32 Telangana 8 0 277 108 407 207
33 Tripura 3 4 11 2 18 4
34 Uttar Pradesh 1010 945 1505 842 1634 997
35 Uttarakhand 164 181 311 187 353 193
36 West Bengal 124 185 341 128 307 117




